

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

5-7-2020

### Matter of Estate of Hirning Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47449

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page(s)**

<b>I. ARGUMENT</b>	.....1
<b>II. THE APPELLEE’S ADDITIONAL ISSUES RAISED ON APPEAL IS UNSUPPORTED AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED</b>	.....1
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RELIANCE ON PARTS OF JUDGMENT II WAS NOT HARMLESS ERROR AND MATERIALLY PREJUDICED THE ARGUMENTS RAISED BY APPELLANTS</b>	.....2
<b>IV. THE APPELLEES ADMIT THAT THE INVENTORY WAS NOT TIMELY PREPARED AND THE ACCOUNTING WAS INCOMPLETE.</b>	.....5
<b>V. APPELEES ADMIT THAT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION STANDARD SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN APPLIED IN DETERMINING THE INVENTORY AND ACCOUNTING AND REASONABLE SALE OF THE PROPERTY</b>	.....10
<b>VI. THE APPELLEES ADMIT THAT THE COURT PLACED TIME CONSTRAINTS AT HEARING WHICH LIMITED THE ABILITY TO CALL WITNESSES</b>	.....12
<b>VII. THERE ARE CLEAR FACTS AND EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THAT THE SALE WAS UNREASONABLE</b>	.....13

<b>VIII. THE APPELLEES DID NOT CLAIM ATTORNEY FEES PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 12-121 ON THE APPEAL FROM THE MAGISTRATE TO THE DISTRICT COURT</b>	.....14
<b>IX. CONCLUSION</b>	.....16

**TABLE OF CASES**

**Cases**

**Page(s)**

<i>Bagley v. Thomason</i> , 149 Idaho 799, 805, 241 P.3d 972, 978 (2010)	.....15
<i>In re Estate of Spencer</i> , 106 Idaho 316, 318, 678 P.2d 108, 110	..... 8, 9
<i>In re Estate of Spencer</i> , 106 Idaho 316, 321 (Idaho Ct. App. March 13, 1984)	.....10
<i>Nicholls v. Blaser</i> , 102 Idaho 559, 633 P.2d 1137 (1981)	.....1
<i>Pocatello Hosp., LLC v. Quail Ridge Med. Inv'r, LLC</i> , 156 Idaho 709, 721, 330 P.3d 1067, 1079 (2014)	.....15
<i>Pope v. Intermountain Gas Co.</i> , 103 Idaho 217, 646 P.2d 988 (1982)	..... 1
<i>Quemada v. Arizmendez</i> , (In re Estate of Ortega), 153 Idaho 609, 288 P.3d 826 (2012)	.....15
<i>State v. Islas</i> , 443 P.3d 274, 284 (Idaho Ct. App. 2019)	.....3, 11
<i>The Meaning, Measure, and Misuse of Standards of Review</i> , 13 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 233, 238 (2009)	.....11
<i>Ustick v. Ustick</i> , 104 Idaho 215, 657 P.2d 1083 (Ct. App. 1983)	.....1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statues**

**Page(s)**

Idaho Appellate Rule 11	.....4
Idaho Code § 12-121	.....15, 16
Idaho Code § 15-1-201(42)	.....8
Idaho Code § 15-3-1001	.....8,9
Idaho Code § 15-3-706	.....3, 4, 6, 7, 8
Idaho Code § 15-8-208	.....15
Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 52	.....3
Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 52(a)	.....4, 10
